



No. 06-1248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLISEUM SQUARE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALPHONSO JACKSON, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TRUST FOR
HISTORIC PRESERVATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL W. EDMONDSON
Vice President & General Counsel
ELIZABETH S. MERRITT (*Counsel of Record*)
Deputy General Counsel
MICHAEL D. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel
National Trust for Historic Preservation
1785 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-6035

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 13, 2007

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FEDERAL AGENCIES TOO OFTEN VIOLATE NEPA	3
A. Federal Agencies Often Circumvent NEPA by Failing to Prepare Environment Impact Statements	3
B. HUD Routinely Approves Funding for Major Projects Without Preparing An EIS	6
1. HUD Has Uniformly Avoided Preparing EISs for HOPE VI Projects, Even Though the Program is Designed to “Significantly” Affect the Environment.....	6
2. In New Orleans Alone, HUD is Currently Proposing to Demolish Four Major Historic Public Housing Projects Similar to St. Thomas, Without Preparing an EIS	8
II. COMPLIANCE WITH NEPA IS CRUCIAL FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- Continued

	Page
A. Avoidance of NEPA's EIS Requirement Undermines the NHPA	10
1. Overuse of EAs Can Harm the Public's Ability to Participate in the Section 106 Review Process	11
2. Reliance on EA Documentation Can Skew Agency Determinations under Section 106	14
3. Failure to Prepare an EIS Reduces the Scope of Analysis for Impacts on Historic Resources	14
B. Avoidance of NEPA's EIS Requirement Often Leads to Inadequate Consideration of Specially Designated Historic Resources	16
1. Importance of the <i>National Register of Historic Places</i>	17
2. Importance of <i>National Historic Landmarks</i>	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 2007 WL 458232 (E.D. La. Feb. 6, 2007)	9
<i>Coalition Against a Raised Expressway (CARE) v. Dole</i> , 17 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20,466, 20,472 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 20, 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 835 F.2d 803 (11th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	2
<i>Moody Hill Farms Ltd. Partnership v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 205 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	3,12
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)	5,13
<i>Stop H-3 Ass'n v. Coleman</i> , 533 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 999 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. 162.20 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Clay County, Miss.</i> , 639 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Vieux Carré Property Owners, Residents & Assoc's, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 948 F.2d 1436 (5th Cir. 1991)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 470a(a)(1)(A)	17
16 U.S.C. § 470a(a)(2)	17
16 U.S.C. § 470f.....	2,10,12,15
16 U.S.C. § 470(b)(3).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 470(b)(4).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(f).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(i).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 470h-2(l).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1437v.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1437v(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(4).....	9,10
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	7,11
42 U.S.C. § 4344.....	3

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 60.2(a).....	18
36 C.F.R. § 60.3(f)	17
36 C.F.R. § 60.4	17
36 C.F.R. § 65.2(a).....	18
36 C.F.R. § 800.1(a).....	10
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(b)	12
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c).....	12
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(d)(3).....	13
36 C.F.R. § 800.6(c).....	11,12
36 C.F.R. § 800.10	19
36 C.F.R. § 800.10(c).....	19
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(l)	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(g)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	9,15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8).....	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
115 Cong. Rec. 40,415, 40,416 (1969).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1457, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 38, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6378, 6401	18
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION, FEDERAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION CASE LAW, 1966-1996: THIRTY YEARS OF THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT 41	11
CONSTANCE E. BEAUMONT, HOW SUPERSTORE SPRAWL CAN HARM COMMUNITIES 1-19 (National Trust for Historic Preservation 1994)	15
COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY: 25 TH ANNIVERSARY REPORT 51 (1995), <i>available at</i> http://- ceq.eh.doe.gov/reports/1994-95/25th_ann.pdf	4,6
Council on Environmental Quality, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: A Study of Its Effectiveness After Twenty-five Years</i> 19-20 (Jan. 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.nepa.gov/nepa/nepa25fn.pdf	4,5,6,7,13,14
Council on Environmental Quality, http://ceq.eh.doe. gov/neap/EISs_by_Year_1970_2006.pdf	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Council on Environmental Quality, http://ceq.eh.doe.gov/Calendar_Year_2006_Filed_EISs.pdf	7
Council on Environmental Quality, www.nepa.gov/neap/nepanet.htm	9
Bradley C. Karkkainen, <i>Toward a Smarter NEPA: Monitoring and Managing Government's Environmental Performance</i> , 102 COLUM. L. REV. 903, 946 (May 2002).....	4,5
Susan Popkin, et al., The Urban Institute and The Brookings Institution, <i>A Decade of Hope VI: Research Findings and Policy Challenges</i> , at 41 (May 2004), available at http://www.urban.org/uploadedPDF/411002_HOPEVI.pdf	8
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, http://.hud.gov/offices/pih/programs/ph/hope6/about/#1	7
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, http://.hud.gov/offices/pih/programs/ph/hope6/about/#3	8
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, http://.hud.gov/offices/pih/programs/ph/hope6/about/#5	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Subcommittee on Housing and Transportation, Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, U.S. Senate – Public Housing: HUD’s Oversight of HOPE VI Sites Needs to Be More Consistent</i> , at 26 (May 2003).....	8
NationalRegisterofhistoricplaces.com, http://www.nationalregisterofhistoricplaces.com/LA/Orleans/districts.html	16
National Park Service, http://www.cr.nps.gov/nhl/Lists/List07.pdf (April 2007)	16
National Park Service, http://www.cr.nps.gov/nr/Research/index.htm	17
National Park Service, http://www.cr.nps.gov/nhl	18
